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Fremont Master Fee Schedule



Licensing

Asphalt and Concrete work license FMC 10-322 $40.00 

Contractor Registration FMC 10-322 $60.00 

Excavation License FMC 8-3 $40.00 

First Class Arborist Renewal FMC 10-401 $35.00 

First Class Arborist (New) FMC 10-401 $55.00 

First Class Arborist (Expired) FMC 10-401 $45.00 

Forestry Reciprocity License FMC 10-401 $20.00 

Second Class Arborist Renewal FMC 10-401 $35.00 

Second Class Arborist (New) FMC 10-401 $55.00 

Second Class Arborist (Expired) FMC 10-401 $25.00 

Electrical Master (Examination) FMC 9-12 $250.00 

Electrical Master Registration (Initial) FMC 9-12 $85.00 

Electrical Master (annual renewal) FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Electrical Journeyman (Examination) FMC 9-12 $100.00 

Electrical Journeyman (per year) FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Electrical Apprentice (per year) FMC 9-12 $30.00 

Mechanical/Steamfitter Master 
(Examination)

FMC 9-12 $250.00 

Mechanical/Steamfitter Master 
Registration (Initial)

FMC 9-12 $85.00 

Mechanical/Steamfitter Master
(annual renewal)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Mechanical/Steamfitter Journeyman 
(Examination)

FMC 9-12 $100.00 

Mechanical/Steamfitter Journeyman 
(per year)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Mechanical/Steamfitter Apprentice 
(per year)

FMC 9-12 $30.00 

Building Permits & Inspections

Arborist

Electrical

Mechanical/Steamfitter



Plumbing Master (Examination) FMC 9-12 $250.00 

Plumbing Master Registration (Initial) FMC 9-12 $85.00 

Plumbing Master (annual renewal) FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Plumbing Journeyman (Examination) FMC 9-12 $100.00 

Plumbing Journeyman (per year) FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Plumbing Apprentice (per year) FMC 9-12 $30.00 

Onsite Wastewater Treatment 
Professional (Septic) (Initial) 

FMC 9-12 $85.00 

Onsite Wastewater Treatment
Professional (Septic) (annual
renewal)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Water Conditioning 
Contractor/Installer (Examination)

FMC 9-12 $100.00 

Water Conditioning 
Contractor/Installer (per year)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Fees & Permits

Annual Permit Fee FMC 9-12 $1,000.00 

Driveway Approach Permit FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Commercial Grading FMC 9-12 $100.00 

Park Fee FMC 9-12
10% cost of building 

permit.
Residential Grading (Not Applicable 
At This Time)

FMC 9-12 $0.00 

Special Inspection Requests 
(Supervisor)

FMC 9-12
Hourly Rate Supervisor 

Requested

Inspections Performed Outside of
Normal Business Hours (minimum 1.5
hour charge).

FMC 9-12 $200.00/hr

Re-inspections. FMC 9-12

a.Inspections called for are not ready, 
or are not readily available for 
inspection,

FMC 9-12

b.The building address or permit is 
not clearly posted,

FMC 9-12

c. City approved plans are not on-site, 
or

FMC 9-12

Plumbing

Onsite Wastewater Treatment

Water Conditioning

Building Permit Fee

Other Plan Review and Inspection Related Fees

$50.00 



d.Correction items have not been 
corrected.

FMC 9-12

Plan Review and Inspections For
Which No Fee Is Specifically
Identified. (Contract services when
required)

FMC 9-12
price quoted upon 

request

1-70 Linear ft FMC 8-4 $40.00 

71-140 Linear ft FMC 8-4 $40.00 

141-210 Linear ft FMC 8-4 $40.00 

211-280 Linear ft FMC 8-4 $40.00 

Permit fees for new construction and 
additions shall be based on the 
square footage of the proposed 
work. See Fremont Code, Chapter 9, 
Article 12, Appendix A

FMC 9-12 
Appendix A

Per appendix A, Use ICC 
BVD table and .0055 

Permit Fee Multiplier

Permit fees for building alterations, 
accessory structures, decks, porches, 
in-ground pools, roofs, siding, 
windows, doors, gutters and other 
work not specifically stated in flat fee 
permit list shall be based on the total 
valuation of the project. See the 
following fee schedule:

FMC 9-12
See Total Valuation 

schedule below

$1 to $1,600 FMC 9-12 $30.00 

$1,601 to $2,000 FMC 9-12

$40 for the first $1,600; 
plus $1.50 for each 
additional $100 or 

fraction thereof, up to 
and including $2,000

$2,001 to $25,000 FMC 9-12

$46 for the first $2,000; 
plus $6 for each 

additional $1,000 or 
fraction thereof, up to 
and including $25,000

$25,001 to $50,000 FMC 9-12

$184.00 for the first 
$25,000; plus $4.50 for 
each additional $1,000 

or fraction thereof, up to 
and including $50,000

New Construction and Addition

 

Sidewalk Permit

Alteration and Repairs

Total Valuation (Total Value of ALL proposed work)



$50,001 to $100,000 FMC 9-12

$296.50 for the first 
$50,000; plus $3 for 

each additional $1,000 
or fraction thereof, up to 

and including $100,000

$100,001 to $500,000 FMC 9-12

$446.50 for the first 
$100,000; plus $2.55 for 

each additional $1,000 
or fraction thereof, up to 

and including $500,000

Above Ground Pool FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Accessory Structure Demolition FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Building Moving Permit FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Commercial Work-Site Trailer 
(includes all hookups)

FMC 9-12 $100.00 

Fence/Retaining Wall (0-300 Lineal 
Feet)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Fence/Retaining Wall (301+ Lineal 
Feet)

FMC 9-12 $50.00 

Footing/Foundation FMC 9-12 $300.00 

Full Demolition FMC 9-12 $250.00 

Interior Demolition FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Mobile Home Set (includes
foundation, anchorage, and utility
connection inspections)

FMC 9-12 $200.00 

Septic System FMC 9-12 $100.00 

Septic System-Field Only FMC 9-12 $50.00 

Septic System-Tank Only FMC 9-12 $50.00 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 
(TCO)

FMC 9-12 $100.00 

1-200 Amp FMC 9-12 $40.00 

201-400 Amp FMC 9-12 $80.00 

401-600 Amp FMC 9-12 $120.00 

601-800 Amp FMC 9-12 $160.00 

801-1000 Amp FMC 9-12 $200.00 

Larger than 1001 Amp FMC 9-12
$250 ($10 for each 

additional 100 amps)

$500,001 and over

Flat Fee Permits

Electrical Permit

FMC 9-12

$1,466.50 for the first 
$500,000; plus $2.10 for 
each additional$1000 or 

fraction thereof



New Branch Circuits or Feeders
$8.00 each ($40.00 minimum permit
fee)

FMC 9-12 $8 each ($40 minimum)

Repair work on existing sign FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Repair or Extension of Existing
Circuits

FMC 9-12 $8 each ($40 minimum)

Storm Damage Repair FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Cooling Only Replacement (includes 
electrical)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Gas Piping Install, Repair and/or Air 
Test (if air-test inspection is required - 
e.g. post fire)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Heating and Cooling Replacement 
(includes electrical)

FMC 9-12 $60.00 

Heating Only Replacement (includes 
electrical)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Mechanical Other FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Backflow Preventer/City Service
Containment Device

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Add, Remove, or Relocate Fixtures FMC 9-12 $8 each ($40 minimum)

Gas Piping Install, Repair and/or Air 
Test (if air-test inspection is required - 
e.g. post fire)

FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Medical Gas Piping Openings FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Medical Gas Piping more than three 
openings (additional) per opening.

FMC 9-12 $10.00 

Plumbing Other FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Sprinkler System FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Water Conditioner FMC 9-12 $40.00 

Water heater FMC 9-12 $40.00 

First Offense (plus the permit fees 
per the master fee schedule)

FMC 9-12 $200.00 

Second Offense within twenty-four
months (plus the permit fees per
master fee schedule)

FMC 9-12 $600.00 

Plumbing Permit

Work Performed Without A Permit Fee. penalties will be assessed:

Mechanical Permit



Third Offense within twenty-four
months $600.00 fee (plus permit fees
per master fee schedule). General
Contractor & All Master Contractors
Registration suspended for six
months

FMC 9-12  



City Clerk

Fees

Copies  
Per Page (one side) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 

16-201[4]) $0.25 

CD, DVD, Map MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) Cost

All records that can not be produced by city 
photo copier

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) Cost

Electronic Record (per page) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) No Cost

Facsimile transmission per page MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) No Cost

Mail Or Electronic Transfer

Nebraska Resident: Records Search (more than 
8 hrs.) Calculated

NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.3

labor & benefit cost of City 
Employee(s) doing the search

Out of State Resident: Records Search 
Calculated

NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.3

labor & benefit cost of City 
Employee(s) doing the search

Electronic Page (each) NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.01 No Cost

Administrative  
Return Check/ACH Fee MFS (NE Rev Stat. 

16-201[4]) $30.00 

Recording - Register of Deeds (file and release) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $12.00 

Inspection or Production

Nebraska Residents: Records Search (more than 
8  hrs.) Calculated

NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.3

labor & benefit cost of City 
Employee(s) doing the search

Out of State Residents: Records Search NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.3

labor & benefit cost of City 
Employee(s) doing the search

Cds, dvds, maps and records, any public records 
which cannot be reproduced by the City's 
photocopying equipment

NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.01 Cost

Computer generated printout (per page) NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.01 $0.25 

Copying fees (per page one side) NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.01 $0.25 

Electronic records (per page) NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.01 $0.25 

Facsimile transmission (per page) NE Rev Stat. 84-
712.01 $1.00 

Licensing

Pets

Animal avocation inspection FMC 6-103.01 $100.00 

Animal avocation inspection (annually) FMC 6-103.01 $50.00 

Dangerous Animal (harboring)(fine)(per day) FMC 6-107 $100.00 

Duplicate Tag FMC 6-102 $1.00 



Delinquent Tag (after Feb 1st) additional FMC 6-102 $5.00 

Failure to display tags (fine) FMC 6-102 $10.00 

Feral cat colony caretaker application FMC 6-103.02 $25.00 

Feral cat colony caretaker inspection (biennially) FMC 6-103.02 $25.00 

License Neutered/spayed animal FMC 6-102 $12.00 

License Un-neutered/spayed animal FMC 6-102 $22.00 

Outside Agencies Fees for issuing Pet License FMC 6-102 $1.00 

Adult Establishment  

Adult Establishment License Fee FMC 10-1105 $100/$50

Adult Employee License FMC 10-1105 $50/$25

Garbage Hauler

Garbage Hauler Licensing Annual (per three 
vehicles)

FMC 4-309.1 $125.00 

Garbage haulers (per location, per dumpster) FMC 4-314.2 $7.00 

Fireworks Stand  

License fee (per location) FMC 7-301 $1,500.00 

License fee (On or after June 15th of calendar 
year)

FMC 7-301 $3,000.00 

Liquor (prorated quarterly)

Class A (beer only on-site sale) FMC 10-1 $300.00 

Class B (beer only off-site sale) FMC 10-1 $300.00 

Class C (Alcohol on & off-site sale) FMC 10-1 $900.00 

Class D ( Alcohol off-site sale) FMC 10-1 $600.00 

Class I (Alcohol on-site sale) FMC 10-1 $750.00 

Class K (Catering) FMC 10-1 $200.00 

Class L (Craft brewery) FMC 10-1 $500.00 

Class Y (Farm winery) FMC 10-1 $500.00 

Publication for license renewal FMC 10-1 $10.00 

Special Designated License (per day) FMC 10-1 $50.00 

Mobile Home

Three or less FMC 10-804 $15.00 

Four to twenty FMC 10-804 $30.00 

Twenty or more FMC 10-804 $50.00 

Occupancy

Occupancy License (18 yrs. & older)(per person) FMC 6-428 $5.00 

Pawn Broker

Per location (annual) FMC 10-5 $50.00 

Street Vendor

Per location (not valid for JCF Days) 2011-078 $40.00 

Mobile Food Vendor FMC 10-216 $100.00 



BID #1 Area FMC 10-216 $100.00 

Solicitor & Peddler

Per person (30 day issuance) FMC 10-204 $40.00 

Tobacco

Annual (per location) between January 1 and 
June 30

NE Rev Stat. 28-
1423 $15.00 

Annual (per location) after July 1 to December 
31

NE Rev Stat. 28-
1423 $7.50 

Wholesaler tobacco NE Rev Stat. 28-
1423 $100.00 

Towing

Towing license (per year) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $10.00 

Permits

Other

Bungee jumping permit FMC 10-904 $100.00 

Crowd event clean up fee (city council required 
approval)

FMC 10-904 $500.00 

Construction/Demolition Obstruction Permit (30 
days)

FMC 8-601 $100.00 

No Trespassing/Parking application fee FMC 6-406 $55.00 

Removal of (No Trespassing/Parking) publication 
cost

FMC 6-406 $55.00 

Reserved Parking (per stall) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $0.50 

Trailer Camp License application fee FMC 10-810 $10.00 



Rent

Airport Hanger  
45' X 21' (monthly) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 

16-201[4]) $181.50 

56' X 16' (monthly) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $363.00 

60' X17' (monthly) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $363.00 

Crop Duster Permit MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $1,200.00 

Hangar P-1 MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $250.00 

Hangar P-2 MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $580.00 

Fees

Copies  
8 1/2 X11 (black & white) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 

16-201[4]) $0.25 

8 1/2 X11 (color) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $0.25 

11X17 (black & white) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $0.25 

11X17 (color) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $0.50 

18X24 (black & white) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $2.00 

18X24 (color) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $4.00 

24X36 (black &white) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $3.00 

24X36 (color) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $6.00 

30X42 (black &white( MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $4.50 

30X42 (color) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $9.00 

36X48 (black &white) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $6.00 

36X48 (color) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 
16-201[4]) $12.00 

Engineering



Fees

EMS

Basic Life Saving Emergent NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $850.00 

Advanced Life Support 1 NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $1,050.00 

Advanced Life Support 2 NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $1,400.00 

Advance Life Support Non-Transport NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $350.00 

Advance Life Support Intercept NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $400.00 

Mileage (per mile) NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $19.50 

Ambulance Standby (min 2 personnel)(per hr.) NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $300.00 

Ambulance Standby Equipment (per hr.) NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $120.00 

Facility Assist NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $250.00 

Fire Equipment Use

Engine (per unit per hr.) Res. 2023-304 $700.00 

Aerial/Ladder Truck (per unit per hr.) Res. 2023-304 $950.00 

Heavy Rescue (per unit per hr.) Res. 2023-304 $450.00 

Command Vehicle (per unit per hr.) Res. 2023-304 $300.00 

Utility Truck (per unit per hr.) Res. 2023-304 $400.00 

Ambulance (per unit per hr.) Res. 2023-304 $300.00 

Mileage (per mile per vehicle) Res. 2023-304 $19.50 

Absorbent Material (per bag) Res. 2023-304 $40.00 

Air Bags Res. 2023-304 $75.00 

Class A Foam (Per five gallons) Res. 2023-304 $160.00 

F-500 Encapsulator Agent Res. 2023-304 $200.00 

Cribbing Blocks Res. 2023-304 $10.00 

Hand Tools/Shovels Res. 2023-304 $10.00 

Jaw of Life Res. 2023-304 $400.00 

Power Saw Res. 2023-304 $75.00 

Salvage Covers (each) Res. 2023-304 $60.00 

Vehicle Stabilization Struts Res. 2023-304 $75.00 

Ventilation Fan Res. 2023-304 $50.00 

Fire Department



Fees

Printing Color Copy (each) FMC 3-7 $0.50 

Printing Black/White (each) FMC 3-7 $0.10 

Printing Black/White from Microfilm (each) FMC 3-7 $0.10 

Library Card

Replacement Library Card FMC 3-7 $1.00 

Non-Resident Library Card (1) year FMC 3-7 $35.00 

Non-Resident Library Card (6) months FMC 3-7 $20.00 

Non-Resident Library Card (3) months FMC 3-7 $15.00 

Interlibrary Loan-Postage & Costs FMC 3-7 Varies

Fines

Damaged/Lost Materials (additional $6 
processing fee)(per item)

FMC 3-7 Varies

Library



Daily Admissions Age (5 yrs. & under) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 Free

Daily Admissions (Individual Pass) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $5.00 

Family Pass up to (6) people, each additional $20.00) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $125.00 

Season Pass NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $70.00 

Private Pool Rental per hour (2) hr. min NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $250.00 

Group Invoice Rate (25 or more) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $1 off admission

Concessions NE Rev Stat. 13-304 % of sales

Daily Admission Age (5 & under) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 Free

Daily Admission Age (5 yrs. and up) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $7.00 

Family of 6-Day Pass NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $35.00 

Individual Season Pass NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $90.00 

Party Pad Rental (3hrs) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $50.00 

Kinder Swim (per session) = 5 lessons 30 mins each NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $30.00 

Learn to swim (per session)= 8 lessons 35 mins each NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $40.00 

Private swimming lessons (per lesson) 30 mins each NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $25.00 

Family Pass up to (6) people, each additional $20.00) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $250.00 

Private Pool Rental (2) hour minimum NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $1,000.00 

Group Invoice Rate (25 or more) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $1 off admission

Grave opening/closing-weekday NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $700.00 

Parks & Recreation

Aquatics

Ronin Pool

Splash Station

Cemetery (Ridge)

Grave Openings



Grave opening-Sat. prior to 11am NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $900.00 

Baby grave opening/closing weekday NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $400.00 

Baby grave opening-Sat. prior to 11am NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $500.00 

Cremation grave opening/closing-weekday NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $350.00 

Cremation grave opening-Sat. prior to 11am NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $450.00 

Niche price-includes first opening/closing & engraving NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $1,400.00 

Niche opening/closing second burial-weekday NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $175.00 

Niche opening second burial-Sat. prior to 11am NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $225.00 

Niche engraving second burial NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $200.00 

Less than 48 hours notice for grave opening NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $200.00 

Winter grave opening (Dec, Jan, Feb) NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $100.00 

Penalty fee for every 15 min late after 11am on Sat NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $100.00 

Right of Burial 8' NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $600.00 

Right of Burial 10' NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $700.00 

Disinterment NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $1,100.00 

Reinternment NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $700.00 

Disinterment Infant NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $600.00 

Photos NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $50.00 

Obituary NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $95.00 

Combo #1 NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $130.00 

Combo #2 NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $160.00 

Eight Foot Grave NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $600.00 

Ten Foot Grave NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $700.00 

Additional & Late fees

Disenternment/Reinternment

KIOSK Pricing

Lot Prices



Transfer of Deed (two outside parties) NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $100.00 

Markers or Slants Single NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $25.00 

Markers or Slants Double NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $50.00 

Under 4' NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $50.00 

4'-4'11" NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $75.00 

5'-5'11" NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $100.00 

6'-6'11" NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $125.00 

7'-7'11" NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $150.00 

8' & Over NE Rev Stat. 12-103 $200.00 

Auditorium (Regular Rate)  

Regular Rate(per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $525.00 

Kitchen (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $65.00 

Community Room East (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $100.00 

Community Room West  (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $150.00 

Auditorium Marquee NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $50.00 

Restock Fee (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $50.00 

Event day early entrance hourly rate NE Rev Stat. 13-316 $100.00 

Extra Tables and Chairs NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $100.00 

Call Back Fee (per occurance) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $100.00 

Commercial Rate (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $650.00 

Kitchen (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $75.00 

Event day early entrance hourly rate NE Rev Stat. 13-316 $100.00 

Community Room East (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $125.00 

Community Room West (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $175.00 

Community Centers

Marker/Monument Setting/Maintenance

Monuments - Singles & Doubles (base length)

Auditorium (Commercial Rate)



Craft show table rental fee NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $45.00 

Main Arena (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $850.00 

Main Arena Kitchen (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-305 $65.00 

Meeting Room (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-306 $125.00 

Indoor Horse Arena (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-309 $300.00 

I.A. Kitchen (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-310 $65.00 

Stage (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $75.00 

PA System NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $30.00 

Outdoor Arena (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-311 $150.00 

Enclosed Barn (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-312 $100.00 

Horse Stalls (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-313 $15.00 

Camping (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-314 $25.00 

Heat (determined by usage) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 Varies

Restock Fee (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $50.00 

Event day early entrance hourly rate NE Rev Stat. 13-316 $100.00 

Extra Tables and Chairs NE Rev Stat. 13-303 $100.00 

Call Back Fee (per occurance) NE Rev Stat. 13-304 $100.00 

Main Arena (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $1,000.00 

Main Arena Kitchen (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $75.00 

Meeting Room (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $150.00 

Indoor Horse Arena (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $350.00 

I.A. Kitchen (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $75.00 

Stage (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $100.00 

Outdoor Arena (per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $225.00 

PA System NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $50.00 

Holidays (1.5 X) Regular and Commercial Rate NE Rev Stat. 13-315 Varies

Christensen Field (Regular Rate)

Christensen Field (Commercial Rate)



Overflow Parking NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $150.00 

Event day early entrance hourly rate NE Rev Stat. 13-316 $100.00 

Extra Tables and Chairs NE Rev Stat. 13-314 $100.00 

Christensen Field Marquee NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $25.00 

No Liquor, beer, or alcohol license NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $500.00 

Damage or stolen City Property NE Rev Stat. 13-315
Replacement cost up to 

$1,000.00

Additional professional cleaning service NE Rev Stat. 13-315 Cost of venue/room

Early entry or Late out NE Rev Stat. 13-315 Cost of venue/room

Use of Unauthorized room NE Rev Stat. 13-315 Cost of room rental

Removal of garbage NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $50.00 

Batting Cage Christensen Field (1hr) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $10.00 

Park Shelter Rental NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $25.00 

Kids Park play (playgrounds for K-6) per child NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $150.00 

Tiny Tots (3-5 yrs. old) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $140.00 

Ball Field Fees (per premium field, per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $60.00 

Ball Field Fees (per non-premium field, per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $30.00 

Ball field practices per field/ per hr (2 max per day) Online 
only

NE Rev Stat. 13-316 $5.00 

Small Soccer Field (per field, per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $30.00 

Large Soccer Field (per field, per day) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $60.00 

Ball field Midland University NE Rev Stat. 13-315
$1.00 Baseball & Softball 

Lease

Garden Plot (0 to 900 sq. ft.) plus ($40 deposit) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $40.00 

Garden Plot (901 to 1500 sq. ft.) plus ($60 deposit) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $60.00 

Garden Plot (1501 to 3000 sq. ft.) plus ($80 deposit) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $80.00 

Fines for all community centers

User Fees

Park and Recreation Fees



Garden Plot (<3000 sq. ft.) plus ($100 deposit) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $100.00 

Independent Fremont Baseball/Softball (per team) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $100.00 

Men's Slow Pitch Softball NE Rev Stat. 13-316 actual cost

Women's Slow Pitch Softball NE Rev Stat. 13-317 actual cost

Slow Pitch Fall League (per team) NE Rev Stat. 13-315 $150.00 

Bleachers 5 Row NE Rev Stat. 13-316 $250.00 

Bleachers 10 Row NE Rev Stat. 13-317 $500.00 

Removal of Diseased or Dying Tree FMC 4-404 $100.00 

Forestry new licenses and renewals FMC 10-402 $50.00 

Test for arborist first class FMC 10-402 $150.00 

Test for arborist 2nd class FMC 10-402 $100.00 

Forestry Licensing

Tree Removal Deceased or Dying

Licenses



Fees

Conditional Use Permit

Conditional Use Permit (plus noticifation fee) FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Renew or minor amendment to existing 
Conditional/Special Use Permit (plus noticifation 
fee)

FMC 11-314.04 $250.00 

Comprehensive Plan

Comprehensive Plan Amendment FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Flood Plain Permits

Failure to receive or finalize a Floodplain 
Development Permit prior to construction - First 
Offense, per 11.405.02.D.g.1

FMC 11-314.04 Up to $1,000/day

Floodplain Development Permit FMC 11-314.04 $50.00 

Flood Plain Property Maintenance Permit FMC 11-314.04 No Charge

Letter of [FIRM] Map Interpretation FMC 11-314.04 $75.00 

Historic Preservation

Certificate of Historical Appropriateness FMC 11-314.04 $50.00 

Designation of Historic Properties FMC 11-314.04 $100.00 

Designation of Historic Properties FMC 11-314.04 $100.00 

Small Wireless Facilities in the r.o.w. 

Application to modify, replace and install new 
ground mounted facility or pole

NE Rev Stat. 86-
1239

$500 per application up 
to five small wireless 

facilities

Support structure for small wireless facilities
NE Rev Stat. 86-
1239

$250 per structure

Eligible facilities permit
NE Rev Stat. 86-
1239

$250 per application

Colocates- Towers
NE Rev Stat. 86-
1239

$1,000.00 

Tower development permit
NE Rev Stat. 86-
1239

$3,000.00 

Miscellaneous Fees

Legal Notice Mailing/Newspaper publication for 
Change of Zone, Comprehensive Plan 
Amendment, Conditional Use Permit,  Final Plat, 
Preliminary Plat, Sign Plan, Waiver, Variance

FMC 11-314.04 $85.00 

Planning Department



Legal Notice Mailing/Newspaper publication for 
Blight & Substandard study, Redevelopment 
Plan, Occupation Tax for Enhanced Employment 
Area, Redevelopment Agreement and other 
Community Development/Redevelopment 
applications

FMC 11-314.04 $170.00 

Letter of Zoning Compliance FMC 11-314.04 $75.00 

Register of Deeds Plat filing fee FMC 11-314.04 $28.00 

Register of Deeds Recording fees documents 
other than plat (as set by Dodge County Register 
of Deeds)

FMC 11-314.04
$10.00 (1 page) $6.00 

(additional page)

Tree removal and grubbing permit FMC 11-314.04 $100.00 

PACE

Application fee FMC 11-314.04 $1,000.00 

Annual Fee FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Administrative Fee FMC 11-314.04
1% of loan not to exceed 

$40,000
Redevelopment

Blight Study FMC 11-314.04 $450.00 

Enhanced Employment Area Application FMC 11-314.04 $450.00 

Occupation Tax Administration Fee FMC 11-314.04
1% of proceeds plus cost 

of issuance

Redevelopment Plan FMC 11-314.04 $450.00 

Redevelopment Plan Amendment FMC 11-314.04 $450.00 

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Application fee FMC 11-314.04 $450.00 

TIF Administration Fee FMC 11-314.04

1.5% of TIF proceeds up 
to $2 million; 1% on 
proceeds above $2 

million

Enhanced Employment Area Application FMC 11-314.04 $450.00 

35 Sq. ft. or less FMC 11-314.04 $40.00 

36-75 Sq. ft. FMC 11-314.04 $80.00 

76-150 Sq. ft. FMC 11-314.04 $150.00 

151-300 Sq. ft. FMC 11-314.04 $200.00 

Sign Permit



300 Sq. ft. or more FMC 11-314.04 $300.00 

Temporary Sign FMC 11-314.04 $30.00 

Mobile Sign permit for Special Event FMC 11-314.04 $100.00 

Mobile Sign Permit fee for 45 days FMC 11-314.04 $150.00 

Sign Plan (Planning Commission Approval) plus 
publication fee

FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Site Plan Review

Site Plan Review FMC 11-314.04 $100.00 

Administrative Plat FMC 11-314.04 $400 + $20/lot

Final Plat/Amending Plat/Re-Plat FMC 11-314.04 $400 + $20/lot

Final Plat (when submitted with Preliminary 
Plat )

FMC 11-314.04 $500 + $40/lot

Plat Vacation FMC 11-314.04 $200.00 

Preliminary plat FMC 11-314.04 $500 + 25/lot

Preliminary plat amendment FMC 11-314.04 400 + $20/lot

Recission and Replacement of a Previously 
Recorded Agreement

FMC 11-314.04

Subdivision agreement FMC 11-314.04 $300.00 

Temporary Use Permit

Temporary Use Permit FMC 11-314.04 $100.00 

Waiver Requests

Waiver of Required Landscaping FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Waiver of Subdivision Improvements FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Waiver to Allow Chain Link Fencing FMC 11-314.04 $100.00 

Variance/ Appeal to Board of Adjustment 

Appeal/Variance FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Appeal if construction without building permit FMC 11-314.04 $600.00 

Appeal if construction does not comply with 
building permit/site plan

FMC 11-314.04 $600.00 

Text Amendment to zoning/subdivision code FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Zoning Change FMC 11-314.04 $500.00 

Subdivision

Zoning Changes



Zoning Planned Unit Development FMC 11-314.04 $550.00 

Fines

First Offense
FMC 11-314.04         
11.33.02

$100.00 

Continuing Offense
FMC 11-314.04         
11.33.02

Up to $100/day

Failure to receive or finalize a Floodplain 
Development Permit prior to construction - First 
Offense, 

11.405.02.D.g.3.
a

Up to $1,000/day

Subdivision Improvement Review FMC 11-314.03 1% construction costs

Enhanced Employment Area Application FMC 11-314.03 $450.00 

Violations of the UDC



Fees

Accident Report (at the window) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $5.00 

Accident Report (via mail/fax) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $6.00 

Bicycle License MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $2.00 

Bicycle Return (no license) license required MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $2.00 

Copy of Photo/Audio Disc MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $10.00 

Criminal Records Check MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $15.00 

Snow Emergency Stalled or Parked Vehicle 
(towing)

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) Market Rate

Snow Emergency Stalled/Parked Vehicle (storage 
per day)

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) Market Rate

Finger Prints (1 set = 2 cards) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $15.00 

Gun Permit Application MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $5.00 

Incident Report (at the window) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $5.00 

Incident Report (via mail/fax) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $6.00 

UTV Registration (Non-expiring) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $25.00 

Subpoena (employee hourly rate + .25c per page 
copied, $10 per disc copied)

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $0.25 

False Alarm per year

1 to 3 MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) Free

4 to 5 (per occurrence) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $100.00 

6 or more (per occurrence) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $150.00 

Fines

Soliciting without license FMC 10-202 $100.00 

Solicting after peddling hours FMC 10-206 $50.00 

Soliciting; display of permit FMC 10-207 $50.00 

Railroads; Blocking railroad crossing FMC 10-307 MUST APPEAR

Parks and Rec Dept; Curfew: Penalty FMC 12-104 $50.00 

Garbage; Trash, and waste FMC 4-303 $50.00 

Leaking Garbage FMC 4-306 $50.00 

Garbage; burning FMC 4-307 $50.00 

License required to collect trash FMC 4-309 $100.00 

Hauling trash without a license FMC 4-313 $100.00 

Pick up trash before 5:30 a.m. FMC 4-314 $50.00 

Nuisance abatement FMC 4-402 MUST APPEAR

Parked on emergency snow route FMC 5-1001 $50.00 

Violate automatic lights and signals FMC 5-201 $50.00 

No turn on red FMC 5-202 $25.00 

Nontruck route FMC 5-203 $50.00 

Police Department



Wrong way on a one way FMC 5-204 $25.00 

Violate traffic signs/signals FMC 5-208 $50.00 

Illegal turn FMC 5-209 $25.00 

Failure to yield to emergency vehicle FMC 5-210 $100.00 

Operating utility type vehicle FMC 5-216 $50.00 

Speeding 1-5MPH Municipal FMC 5-301A $10.00 

Speeding 6-10 MPH Municipal FMC 5-301B $25.00 

Speeding 11-15 MPH Municipal FMC 5-301C $75.00 

Speeding 16-20 MPH Municipal FMC 5-301D $125.00 

Speeding 21-35 MPH Municipal FMC 5-301E MUST APPEAR

Speeding 36+ MPH Municipal FMC 5-301F MUST APPEAR

Improper backing FMC 5-304 $25.00 

Unnecessary Stopping FMC 5-305 $25.00 

Riding Outside Vehicle FMC 5-306 $25.00 

Failure to stop for funeral procession FMC 5-307 $50.00 

Clinging to Vehicle FMC 5-308 $50.00 

Driving on Sidewalk FMC 5-309 $50.00 

Failure to Yield Right of Way FMC 5-311 $50.00 

Fail to signal turn FMC 5-312 $25.00 

Unlawful Riding FMC 5-315 $25.00 

Leaking load FMC 5-318 $100.00 

Careless Driving FMC 5-322 $100.00 

Engine braking prohibited FMC 5-324 $50.00 

Parking in no parking zone FMC 5-402 $25.00 

Parking; time limit FMC 5-403 $25.00 

Parking Violation FMC 5-404 $25.00 

Improper parking over 18 hrs/residential
FMC 5-405

$25.00 

Parked in Business District FMC 5-406 $25.00 

Parking Violation-Owner Responsible FMC 5-407 $25.00 

Parking violation - chief of police powers
FMC 5-408

$25.00 

Parking by Fire Hydrant FMC 5-409 $100.00 

No parking loading zone FMC 5-410 $25.00 

Parking Painted Curb FMC 5-411 $25.00 

Parked in bus zone FMC 5-412 $25.00 

Detached Trucks/Trailers FMC 5-414 $25.00 

Obstructing Traffic FMC 5-415 $25.00 

Parking/alleys FMC 5-416 $25.00 

Repairing vehicle on city street FMC 5-417 $50.00 

Semi truck parked on city street FMC 5-418 $25.00 

No parking this side FMC 5-419 $25.00 

Parked in public lot FMC 5-421 $25.00 



Parking violation (posted lot) FMC 5-422 $25.00 

Parking on sidewalk FMC 5-423 $25.00 

Parking near curbside mailboxes FMC 5-424 $25.00 

Minibike - unlawful operation FMC 5-701 $50.00 

Abandoned Vehicle FMC 5-901 $25.00 

Abandoned-private property FMC 5-902 $25.00 

No Kennel License FMC 6-101 MUST APPEAR

Pet License Tag FMC 6-102 $25.00 

Pet License Tag - 2nd Offense FMC 6-102.2 $50.00 

Pet License Tag - 3rd Offense FMC 6-102.3 $100.00 

Number of Pet Restriction FMC 6-103 $50.00 

Pet running at large FMC 6-105 $50.00 

Pet running at large - 2nd Offense FMC 6-105.2 $75.00 

Pet running at large - 3rd Offense FMC 6-105.3 $100.00 

Dangerous/Potentially Dangerous Animals
FMC 6-107

MUST APPEAR

Interference with Police/Animal Control FMC 6-108 MUST APPEAR

Animal Noise FMC 6-110 $25.00 

Animal Noise - 2nd Offense FMC 6-110.2 $50.00 

Animal Noise - 3rd Offense FMC 6-110.3 $100.00 

Pet Vaccination FMC 6-114 $25.00 

Pet Vaccination - 2nd Offense FMC 6-114.2 $50.00 

Pet Vaccination - 3rd Offense FMC 6-114.3 $100.00 

Pet Owner Liability FMC 6-115 $50.00 

Animals Banned from Municipality FMC 6-202 $100.00 

Animal Cruelty and Abandonment FMC 6-203 MUST APPEAR

Animals; Wild and Dangerous FMC 6-204 MUST APPEAR

Animal Care (Shelters; enclosures) FMC 6-205 MUST APPEAR

Fowls; running at large FMC 6-206 $75.00 

Animal Waste FMC 6-213 $25.00 

Drinking alcohol in public FMC 6-405 $100.00 

Criminal trespass/parked in posted lot FMC 6-406 $50.00 

Unlawful Discharge of a Firearm FMC 6-408 MUST APPEAR

Misuse of dangerous weapon (Discharge airguns, 
slingshots,etc) FMC 6-409

MUST APPEAR

Discharge Weapon from Roadway FMC 6-410 MUST APPEAR

Disturbing the Peace FMC 6-413 $100.00 

Disorderly Conduct FMC 6-414 $150.00 

Window Peeping FMC 6-415 MUST APPEAR

Littering FMC 6-416 $100.00 

Appliances in yard FMC 6-417 $50.00 

Curfew Violation (under age 15) FMC 6-422 $50.00 

Minor in possession of tobacco FMC 6-424 $75.00 



Violation of volume control FMC 6-426 $75.00 

Public Nudity for commercial purposes FMC 6-427 MUST APPEAR

Fires; obstruction of fire hydrant FMC 7-105 $100.00 

Drive on a fire hose FMC 7-107 MUST APPEAR

Pulling Fire Alarm (false alarm) FMC 7-109 MUST APPEAR

Fire prevention; keep, store, maintain 
combustible material FMC 7-202

$50.00 

Open Fires FMC 7-203 $50.00 

Fireworks, sales and use; FMC 7-301 $100.00 

Charge dropped/dismissed DROPPED $0.00 



Fees

Issued Permit FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $7.00 

Encroachment in the right of way (10 days) 
deposit

FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $100.00 

Encroachment in the right of way (1 to 10 days) FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $25.00 

Encroachment in the right of way (11 to 15 days) FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $100.00 

Encroachment in the right of way (16 days or 
more) plus per day

FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $10.00 

Project valuation < or = $50.00 FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $5.00 

Project valuation > $50.00 < or = $200.00 FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $10.00 

Project valuation > $200.00 < or = $1,000.00 FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $15.00 

Project valuation > $1,000.00 < or = $5,000.00 FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $20.00 

Project valuation > $5,000.00 FMC 8-2 & 8-3 $30.00 

Vacation of Plat or Right-of-Way (r.o.w, street, 
alleys, plats & easements)

FMC 8-2 & 8-3
$100.00 + market value 

of right of way for 
street/alley vacation

Asphalt street overlay, (minimum charge) FMC 8-3 $170.00 

Concrete or Brick street (minimum charge) FMC 8-3 $160.00 

Unpaved Street (minimum charge) FMC 8-3 $40.00 

Tunneling or Undercutting is not permitted 
(penalty per sq. ft.)

FMC 8-3 $6.00 

Excavation (over 8 ft.)(concrete & brick)(per sq. 
ft.)

FMC 8-3 $6.00 

Excavation (over 8 ft.)(asphalt)(per sq. ft.) FMC 8-3 $8.00 

Excavation Fill in (< 50 cu ft.) (per cu ft.) FMC 8-3 $0.75 

Excavation Fill in (50 < 100 cu ft.) (per cu ft.) FMC 8-3 $0.65 

Excavation Fill in (100 cu ft. or more) (per cu ft.) FMC 8-3 $0.55 

Removal unfit material (per cu ft.) FMC 8-3 $1.00 

Resaw (additional charge) (per ft. saw cut) & 
(per sq. ft. removal) each

FMC 8-3 $9.00 

Asphalt Driveway Replacement per Running 
Foot

FMC 8-3 $8.00 

Accident Damages/Sign Replacement MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4])

Bill at Replacement 
Cost

Backhoe (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $100.00 

Street Department/Public Works

Excavation/ ROW permit

Replacement Paving

Street Department Equipment



Compressor (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $40.00 

Concrete Saw (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $40.00 

Dump Truck (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $80.00 

Grader (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $165.00 

Loader (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $110.00 

Message Boards (set up $50, Take down $50) 
Daily rent

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $25.00 

Pickup (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $25.00 

Sign maker machine (without materials) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $10.00 

Skid Loader (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $80.00 

Street Sweeper (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $90.00 

Tractor (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $50.00 

72" mower (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $30.00 

Tractor with Batwing (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $90.00 

Truck With 9' - 11' One way blade MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $95.00 

Truck 5 yd. 2 ton capacity 10 yd. Tandem MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $95.00 

Two Wheel Trailer (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $20.00 

Water rates (bulk) (up to 5,000 gal)
    (additional $2.50 for every 1,000 over)

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $25.00 minimum

Weed Eater (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-
201[4]) $10.00 

Appliances (each) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $13.00 

Car Tires (each) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $6.00 

Classification charge NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $5.00 

Licensed Haulers (per ton)($12 minimum) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $49 ($12 minimum)

Non-Licensed Haulers (per ton)($13 minimum) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $75 ($13 minimum)

Safety vest (a safety vest is required for entry) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $3.00 

Scale fee (weigh only) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $5.00 

Truck Tires (each) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $13.00 

Tractor Tires (each) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $30.00 

Used oil (per gal) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $0.25 

Uncovered loads (surcharge added to cost per 
load)

NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $10.00 

Yard waste (per ton) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $33.00 

Yard waste (30-54 gallon per bag) NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $1.00 

Yard waste (55 gallon barrel or trash 
container)(each)

NE Rev Stat. 13-2020 $1.75 

Transfer Station (effective May 13, 2025)



Fees

Residential Customer Deposit (Minimum) FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $200.00 

Commercial Customer Deposit (Minimum) FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $500.00 

Landowner Notification (certified mail) FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $15.00 

Returned Check / ACH Fee FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $30.00 

Disconnect Fee (meter) FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $60.00 

Disconnect Fee (cut drop) FMC 3-1, 3-2 & 3-3 $210.00 

Reconnection Fee (meter after hours) FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $200.00 

Reconnection Fee (cut drop after hours) FMC 3-1, 3-2 & 3-3 $400.00 

Service Application Fee (Transfer Fee) FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $35.00 

Meter Tampering Fee FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $250.00 

Inaccessible Meter Fee/Missed Appointment Fee FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $60.00 

Utility Bill Reprint FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $1.00 

Printed Customer Account Information (per 
page)

FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $0.25 

Faxes FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $1.00 

Electronic Records FMC 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, & 3-12 $0.20 

Developer Fee for Residential Subdivisions (Does 
not include Street Lighting)(per residential lot)

FMC 3-3 $1,100.00 

New Residential Electric Service Connection Fee 
(per service)

FMC 3-3 $550.00 

Developer Fee for Commercial / Industrial Lots FMC 3-3

price quoted 
upon 

request

Temporary Overhead Connection FMC 3-3 $400.00 

Temporary Underground Connection FMC 3-3 $200.00 

Overhead to Underground Conversion (Owner 
cuts trench and backfills)

FMC 3-3 $730.00 

Connection to Signs, Booths, Stands, other non-
Construction connections

FMC 3-3 $200.00 

Department of Utilities

Customer Service

Electrical



Customer Generation Interconnection Fee FMC 3-306 $250.00 

3 Phase Services FMC 3-3

price quoted 
upon 

request

Public Electric Vehicle Charging Station: Hourly 
fee while charging

NE Rev Stat. 70-1002.02 $3.26 

Public Electric Vehicle Charging Station: Hourly 
fee when not charging

NE Rev Stat. 70-1002.02 $2.70 

Installation of new typical residential service FMC 3-12 $550.00 

All other Natural Gas Work FMC 3-12
Quote Upon 

Request

Residential Street Lighting Standard Fiberglass 
Pole RES1

FMC 3-3 $1,150.00 

Residential Street Lighting Deluxe Fiberglass Pole 
DES1

FMC 3-3 $2,700.00 

Residential Street Lighting Custom Pole FMC 3-3

price quoted 
upon 

request

Street Lighting 1 Arm Steel Pole FMC 3-3 $2,000.00 

Street Lighting Boulevard 2 Arm Steel Pole FMC 3-3 $3,200.00 

$15.00 

Residential Street Lighting Deluxe Fiberglass Pole 
DES1 (One time install fee of $300)

FMC 3-3 $18.00 

Residential Street Lighting Standard Fiberglass 
Pole RES1 (One time install fee of $300)

Natural Gas System (Fremont)

Street Lighting - Inside City Limits

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

Dusk to Dawn Lighting (per month) Inside City Limits

30 Foot Wood Pole (One time install fee of $300) FMC 3-3 $2.00 

35 Foot Wood Pole (One time install fee of $300) FMC 3-3 $2.25 

FMC 3-3



Lighting Fixture Style A (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $4.75 

Lighting Fixture Style B (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $5.25 

Lighting Fixture Style C (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $10.00 

Lighting Fixture Style F (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $10.50 

Lighting Fixture Style G (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $15.50 

Residential Street Lighting Standard Fiberglass 
Pole RES1

FMC 3-3 $1,250.00 

Residential Street Lighting Deluxe Fiberglass Pole 
DES1

FMC 3-3 $2,800.00 

Residential Street Lighting Custom Pole FMC 3-3

price quoted 
upon 

request

Street Lighting 1 Arm Steel Pole FMC 3-3 $2,200.00 

Street Lighting Boulevard 2 Arm Steel Pole FMC 3-3 $3,400.00 

Lighting Fixture Style A (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $5.25 

Lighting Fixture Style B (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $5.75 

Lighting Fixture Style C (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $10.75 

Lighting Fixture Style F (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $11.25 

FMC 3-3

Residential Street Lighting Deluxe Fiberglass Pole 
DES1 (One time install fee of $400)

FMC 3-3 $18.00 

$2.50 

Street Lighting - Outside City Limits

Dusk to Dawn Lighting (per month) Outside City Limits

30 Foot Wood Pole (One time install fee of $400) FMC 3-3 $2.25 

Residential Street Lighting Standard Fiberglass 
Pole RES1 (One time install fee of $400)

$15.00 

35 Foot Wood Pole (One time install fee of $400) FMC 3-3



Lighting Fixture Style G (One time install fee of 
$200)

FMC 3-3 $16.25 

Small Cell Wireless Permit Application Fee (1 to 
5 Locations)

NE Rev Stat. 86-1239 $500.00

Small Cell Wireless Permit Application Fee Per 
Location After 5 Locations

NE Rev Stat. 86-1239 $100.00 

Small Cell Wireless Support Structure Fee (if 
Attacher does not pay Ocupation Tax) Per 
Structure

NE Rev Stat. 86-1239 $250.00 

Joint Trench Communication Conduit (Installed 
by City) per ft.

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $2.50 

Communication Service Drops Installed in Utility 
Trench

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

Annual Pole Attachment Fee (per pole) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $16.00 

Pole Attachment Permit Application Fee (1-50 
Poles)

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

Pole Attachment Permit Application Fee (51-100 
Poles)

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $80.00 

Pole Attachment Permit Application Fee (101+ 
Poles)

MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $125.00 

Pick-Up Truck (3/4 Ton or Less) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $25.00 

Pick-Up Truck (3/4 Ton or More) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $30.00 

Non Off-Road Vehicle (Mini-Van or Car) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $25.00 

Welding Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $35.00 

Flatbed Truck / Winch Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $45.00 

Single Axle Dump Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $55.00 

35' Bucket Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

40' Bucket Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $55.00 

Tracked Skid Loader MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $30.00 

42' Bucket Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $75.00 

55' Bucket Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $80.00 

82' Bucket Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $105.00 

33' Backyard Digger Derrick MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $40.00 

40' Backyard Bucket MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

37' Backyard Digger Derrick MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $60.00 

58' Backyard Bucket MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $80.00 

Telecommunication Services

Utility Equipment Charges (per hour unless noted)



50' Digger Derrick Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $90.00 

60' Digger Derrick Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $105.00 

110' Tandem Axle Crane MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $110.00 

Clamshell Loader Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $70.00 

Jet Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $100.00 

Boom Truck MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $110.00 

Trencher MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $80.00 

URD 8,000 lb Wire Puller MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $100.00 

Single Spool Wire Tensioner MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

Backhoe MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $80.00 

Mini Excavator MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $75.00 

Tractor with Bucket MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $40.00 

Hydraulic Trailer MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $20.00 

General Trailer MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $10.00 

Generator (<5 kw) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $5.00 

Generator ( >5 <20 kw) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $20.00 

Generator (>20 kw) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $25.00 

Air Compressor MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $25.00 

Portable Welder MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $15.00 

Fuser MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $15.00 

Forklift MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $15.00 

Telehandler MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

Hole Hog MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $25.00 

Pavement / Concrete Breaker MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $60.00 

Pump (<1-1/2") MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

Pump (>1-1/2") MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $50.00 

Power Arm / Valve Turner MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $30.00 

Concrete Saw MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $15.00 

Shoring Box (per set up) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $100.00 

Tree Grinder (by apt only) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $600.00 

Vacuum Trailer (per hr.) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $55.00 

Water/Sewer

Meter Fee



5/8" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

1"               FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

1 1/2" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

2"               FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

3"               FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

4"               FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

6" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

8" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

10" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

12" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

14" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 Actual cost

Install charge regardless of size plus tap size FMC 3-1 $600.00 

4x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

6x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

8x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

10x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

12x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

14x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

16x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

20x4 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

6x6 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

Large Water Tap Material Costs (Contractor Excavates and Backfills)



8x6 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

10x6 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

12x6 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

14x6 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

16x6 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

20x6 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

8x8 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

10x8 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

12x8 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

14x8 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

16x8 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

20x8 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

10x10 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

12x10 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

14x10 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

16x10 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

20x10 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

12x12 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

14x12 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

16x12 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

20x12 FMC 3-1 Actual cost

Small Water Tap Installation Fee



3/4" (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp) FMC 3-1 $150.00 

1"                (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp) FMC 3-1 $150.00 

1-1/2" (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp and 
Saddle)

FMC 3-1 $150.00 

2"                (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp and 
Saddle)

FMC 3-1 $150.00 

3/4" (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp) FMC 3-1 $175.00 

1" (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp) FMC 3-1 $175.00 

1-1/2" (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp and 
Saddle)

FMC 3-1 $175.00 

2" (Plumber Supplies Flare Top Corp and Saddle) FMC 3-1 $175.00 

Outside City Limits Water Connection 
Application Fee

FMC 3-1 $100.00 

Outside City Limits Sewer Connection 
Application Fee

FMC 3-1 $100.00 

Inside City Limits FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $50.00 

Outside City Limits FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $70.00 

Inside City Limits FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $75.00 

Outside City Limits FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

Sanitary Sewer Tap Fee (New Tap on existing 
Sanitary Sewer)

FMC 3-230
$25 per L.F 
of Frontage

Water Main Connection (non-base grid): Single 
Family Residential

Res. 2013-099 $1,000.00 

Water Main Connection (non-base grid): Multi-
Family Residential

Res. 2013-099 $2,000.00 

Water Main Connection (non-base grid): 
Commercial

Res. 2013-099 $2,500.00 

Water Main Connection (non-base grid): 
Industrial/Manufacturing

Res. 2013-099 $5,000.00 

Restore Service FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $90.00 

Water Service Blowout Fee FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $200.00 

Outside City Limits Water and Sewer Application Fees

Service Call Fees - working day

Small Water Tap Installation Fee (outside city)

Water and Sewer Permit Fees (repair old)

Water and Sewer Permit Fees (new construction)



Frozen /damaged Meter 5/8" FMC 3-1 & 3-2
Cost of 
Meter

Frozen /damaged Meter 3/4" FMC 3-1 & 3-2
Cost of 
Meter

Frozen /damaged Meter1" FMC 3-1 & 3-2
Cost of 
Meter

Frozen /damaged Meter 1-1/2" or Larger FMC 3-1 & 3-2
Cost of 
Meter

Private Hydrant Check FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

Smoke Test FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $30.00 

Water / Sewer Inspection Fee FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

Restore Service FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

Water Service Blowout Fee FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $250.00 

Frozen /damaged Meter5/8" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

Frozen /damaged Meter3/4" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

Frozen /damaged Meter 1" FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

Frozen /damaged Meter 1-1/2" or Larger FMC 3-1 & 3-2 $100.00 

1-1/2" FMC 3-1 $100.00 

2" FMC 3-1 $100.00 

3" FMC 3-1 $180.00 

4" FMC 3-1 $450.00 

6" FMC 3-1 $850.00 

8" FMC 3-1 $1,100.00 

10" FMC 3-1 $1,500.00 

12" FMC 3-1 $1,800.00 

Fire Hydrant Flow Test Fee FMC 3-1 $250.00 

Pick-Up / Single Axle Trailer MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $20.00 

All Other Trucks / Trailers (per bucket load) MFS (NE Rev Stat. 16-201[4]) $20.00 

Septic's FMC 3-2 $35.00 

Other Systems FMC 3-2 $35.00 

Sludge Fee (per 1000 Gallons)

Fire lines (One Time Charge in Addition to Tap Fee)

Compost Fee

Service Call Fees - after hours


	Master-Fee-Schedule-Heading.pdf
	Table 1

	Combined Master Fee Schedule PDF.pdf
	Building & Codes
	City Clerk
	Engineering
	Fire Department
	Library
	Parks & Recreation
	Planning Department
	Police Department
	Street Department
	Utilities


